
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Friday, 17 January 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 5:00 pm on 
Tuesday 21 January 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 16 January 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Thursday 
16 January 2020.  Members of the public can speak on agenda items 
or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 

4. New Lane, Huntington - Objections to Proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order  

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 The Executive Member will consider the objections made to a set of 
proposals aimed at tackling potential parking difficulties due to the 
opening of the new stadium at Monks Cross. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Consideration of Objection received to proposed 
revocation of a R30 Resident Parking Bay on 
Layerthorpe  

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 The Executive Member will receive a report to consider the above 
proposal along with the objections received and make a decision based 
upon the options given. 
 

6. Progress towards determining all outstanding 
DMMO applications  

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report detailing progress towards 
eliminating the City of York Council’s backlog of undetermined definitive 
map modification order applications (DMMO). 
 

7. Directorate of Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme - 2019/20 Monitor 2 Report  

(Pages 43 - 56) 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes in 
the 2019/20 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme, and 
propose adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections.  
 

8. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 6 December 2019 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 
 

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

45. Minutes  
 
In response to Cllr Warters comments noted at Minute 40. 
‘Public Participation’ item, The Executive Member requested the 
addition of the following paragraph: 
 
‘The Executive Member requested a report from officers which 
would provide a response to Cllr Waters’ concerns regarding the 
Street Lighting Policy and the 2014 City of York Council’s 
Streetscape manual’. 
 
Subject to the above amendment it was: 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 21 November 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Agenda item 4  - Consideration of representations in relation to 
an advertised proposal for pedestrian refuge and waiting 
restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road.   
 
Cllr Crawshaw, Ward Member for Micklegate, spoke in relation 
to this item.  He supported the pedestrian refuge and waiting 
restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road.  He considered that there 
was a need to expedite the resident parking scheme at 
Bishopthorpe Road and urged that resident parking for the 
whole area be considered. Regarding parking up to the Terry’s 
Chocolate factory, at a meeting in September there was no 
support for double yellow lines but support for yellow lines at the 
driveways.  There had been a reasonable level of support for 
resident parking.  He considered that the proposals were 
headed in the right direction but that the timing of 
implementation needed further consideration.  
 
Agenda item 5 - Consideration of representations received to an 
advertised proposal for waiting restrictions on Albemarle Road, 
Philadelphia Terrace and Ovington Terrace. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw, Ward Member for Micklegate, spoke in relation 
to this Item and mentioned that he had a non-prejudicial interest 
in this matter in that it was likely that his children would go to 
Millthorpe School. 
 
The following speakers also spoke in objection to the above 
proposals:  Mr Peter Combie, Ms Averil Rushton, Ms Jane 
Simms and Mr Neil Muir, highlighting a number of concerns 
which included the following: 
 

 There are existing concerns regarding parking at 
Albemarle Road and Philadelphia Terrace where it is 
difficult to park due to commuter parking and residents 
who are not paying f
[...]
ion people may respond that there are no issues, 
it would only be as the scheme is in place that people will 

Page 6



experience the impact of this and issues emerge.  Officers 
provided assurance that if that were the case that these 
concerns would be fast tracked.   

 The Executive Member reiterated the need to take a 
holistic approach in considering parking restrictions and 
resident parking with the aim that the whole Ward is in 
support of this. 

   
Resolved:  
 
To confirm Option 1 - That the following actions be undertaken: 

 
(i) Take forward the proposal as advertised for 

implementation at a later date. 
(ii) The implementation of restrictions on street to be deferred 

until the development is completed and ready for 
community use. 

(iii) Accelerate the investigation and delivery of the Residents 
Parking to meet the representations of the residents as 
early as possible. 

(iv) Take no further action on the proposed waiting restrictions 
adjacent to the existing No Stopping Restriction at the 
entrance to Millthorpe School on Ovington Terrace. To 
advertise a new proposal to amend the existing No 
Stopping Restriction to a 24 hour, 7 day a week to prevent 
vehicles using the area for drop off and pick up. 

 
Reason:  
 
The restrictions as proposed were identified within the planning 
application process to ensure the safety of highway users due to 
the anticipated increased traffic flows in the area when the 
MUGA is opened for community use.  (The MUGA can be used 
for school use without implementation of the restrictions). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session –          17 January 2020 
Executive Member for Transport  
 
Report of Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 

 
New Lane, Huntington – Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
 
Summary 

1. To consider the objections made to a set of proposals aimed at tackling 
potential parking difficulties due to the opening of the new stadium at 
Monks Cross. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

Option 1 implement the proposed restrictions as advertised and re-visit 
the area for further measures if there are persistent parking difficulties 
related to the stadium operation. 

Reason: to help ensure stadium related parking does not adversely 
impact on a key route through the area. 

Background 

3. During the Planning process for the stadium, concerns were raised about 
the potential impact of stadium related parking. Hence approval was given 
to advertise proposals to mitigate against what might occur. The 
proposals put out to consultation are aimed at trying to ensure the main 
through route (also a bus route) is not obstructed by parked vehicles. 
Because the actual outcome of what parking may take place has a degree 
of uncertainty the proposed set of measures can be viewed as a first step 
and additional restrictions may need to be considered once the stadium is 
fully operational. 

4. It should be noted that a proposal for the two residential streets off Jockey 
Lane (Forge and Saddlers Close) is being taken forward using a different 
process considered more appropriate for their particular circumstances. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



5. The proposal put forward for New Lane, Huntington (see Annex A) were: 

 Extend the existing clearway on Malton Road into New Lane to a 
point where the bulk of the residential properties begin  

 Introduce no waiting at any time restrictions from the above point 
to the existing restrictions at the Jockey lane junction. Thought 
there will also be 2 short lengths of 1 hour maximum stay 
parking close to the cemetery. 

 Introduce no waiting Saturday and Sunday noon to 8pm in a 
short section of carriageway off Anthea Drive that serves a small 
number of properties. 

 Introduce a mixture of no waiting at any time, no waiting 
Saturday and Sunday noon to 8pm between Jockey Lane and 
Huntington Road, leaving some sections unrestricted. 

6. It is acknowledged that the above proposals may leave some lengths of 
road vulnerable to stadium related parking. However on the flip side if we 
introduce too much restriction at this point they may have an adverse 
impact on local residents. Hence the view that these restrictions are a first 
step in dealing with potential problems. 

Consultation 

7. The proposals were advertised in the usual manner of notices on street, in 
the local press, to the statutory consultees and delivered to the adjacent 
properties, this exceeds to legal minimum. 

8. During the 3 week advertising period 5 representations were received, 
and these are reproduced in full in Annex B. 

9. The reasons given for objecting are: 

 Not enough restrictions proposed 

 Too many restrictions proposed 

 The likely adverse impact on their current activities 

It is acknowledged that the proposals will have an impact on some 
activities and has the potential to re-distribute some parking. Whilst there 
may be little parking taking place in some locations at present, due to the 
proximity of the Stadium and the direct path linking New Lane to the 
Stadium area it was considered a vulnerable location for parking, hence 
the proposed double yellow lines which tend to be better respected than 
other restrictions. North of Jockey Lane the distance and route to the 

Page 10



stadium appears to be less desirable and double yellow lines would likely 
have a bigger impact on the local community, hence the more targeted 
duration of the restrictions. If after the stadium has been operational for a 
while there are ongoing problems for through traffic then these restrictions 
can be re-investigated. Ward Councillors have also raised concerns about 
potential increased use of the layby outside Brewery Cottages. From the 
consultation carried out there does not appear to be much concern locally 
but again this can be re-visited if there are ongoing regular problems. 

Options for Consideration 

10. Option 1 – implement the proposed restrictions as advertised and re-visit 
the area for further measures if there are persistent parking difficulties 
related to the stadium operation. This is the recommended option. 

11. Option 2 – consider advertising a revised set of restrictions. This is not the 
recommended option. 

12. Option 3 – drop the proposals and take no further action. This is not the 
recommended option because difficulties due to parking for the stadium 
are anticipated and this was a concern during the planning stages for the 
stadium. 

Council Plan 

13. The above proposal contributes to the Council Plan of: 

An open and effective Council 
 
A consultation exercise has been carried out to give local residents an 
opportunity to engage with the process and have their say. Resident 
opinions and requests for changes to the proposals have been recorded, 
and considered within the report. 
 

Implications 

14. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None.  

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – None. 

Legal – None. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Page 11



Information Technology - None 

Land – None 

Other – None 

Risk Management 

None. 

 
Contact Details 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Alistair Briggs 
Traffic Team Leader 
Dept. Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551368 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director Transport, Highways and 
Environment 
 

Date: 08.01.20 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
None. 
  

Wards Affected: Huntington & New Earswick,  
 

  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A Plans of the proposals 

Annex B The representations 

  

Page 12



Annex A 

Plans of the Proposals 
 

 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 

Page 15



 

Page 16



  

Page 17



Annex B 

The Represen
[...]
appointments and therefore I need unhindered access 

to my driveway at all times.  

 

On a plus side I think the double yellow lines along neighbouring Anthea Drive are well overdue   

I hope you will give due consideration to my concerns and by all means please feel free to come 

along and park on my drive and consider how you might get in and out with limited space to turn . 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Page 19



 

2nd letter 

 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

17 January 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment 
 

 
Consideration of Objection received to proposed revocation of a R30 
Resident Parking Bay on Layerthorpe 
 
Summary 

 
1. We have received one objection to an advertised proposal to revoke a 

Resident Parking Bay. The report asks the Executive Member to 
consider the proposal along with the objections received and make a 
decision from the options given. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
(I) Over-rule the objection and implement as advertised. 

 
Reason: To meet the requirement of the planning decision to 
allow a dropped kerb access at 119 Layerthorpe.  There are no 
highway safety grounds to deny the property owner from 
providing an off-street parking amenity. 

 
3. Planning Application 19/00428/FUL refers.  The resident of 119 

Layerthorpe applied for planning permission to install a dropped kerb 
access to provide an off street parking provision at this property. A plan 
of the location is provided as Annex A and a plan of the approved 
drawing is provided as Annex B. 
 

4.
[...]
ces were placed on street and in The Press (local newspaper). 
Details were delivered to adjacent properties.  Emergency Services and 
haulier associations are sent details in accordance with Highway 
Regulations 

 

Page 22



 

 
Options 
 

10. Options available are: 
 

I. Recommended Option: 
Over-rule the objections and implement as advertised. 
 
Reason: This is the recommended option because it meets the 
requirement of the planning decision for installation of dropped 
kerb access at 119 Layerthorpe. 
 

II. Uphold the objection and take no further action. 
 
Reason: This is not the recommended option because there are no 
highway safety grounds to deny the property owner from providing 
an off-street parking amenity. 

 
Analysis 

 
11. Option One:  
 This is the recommended option because: 

a) Removal of the parking bay meets the requirement of the planning 
process. The position of the drive access and removal of the 
resident parking bay were considered as part of the planning 
process as a requirement to enable safe access and egress when in 
use.  

b) Most of the properties in this area have an off-street parking amenity 
(identified in Annex A).  

c) There are no identified highway reasons to deny the owner of the 
property an off street parking amenity in line with other residents of 
the area.  

d) Currently, parking arrangements for the property are located on the 
private access road to the side.  Access to the rear of the property 
and parking at this location will be rescinded in the near future by 
the land owners. The owner of 119 Layerthorpe is seeking to 
replace the parking amenity to the front of the property. 

e) The parking spaces have the benefit of a safe access and turning 
area. Once the property is occupied, vehicles will be able to park off 
street and not add to the pressure for parking space within the R30 
zone. 

f) Considering the zone as a whole, an analysis in 2018 concluded 
124 permits were issued against estimate
[...]

131 - 
145

Priv
ate

 p
ark

in
g

are
a

ANNEX A

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

1

9

12.25

12.30
12.21

12.26

LP
12.32

12
.29

12
.2712

.34

12.3612
.37

12
.46

12
.34

12
.52

12
.50

12
.59

12
.55

12
.43

12
.64

12
.52

12
.70

12
.76

TP

12
.6612

.7812
.80

12
.62

12
.57

12
.42

12
.53

12
.56

12
.56

Ridge=21.48

Eaves=17.75

12.37

12.38

12.24

12.31

12.28
12.28

12.22

12.26

DH0112
.4112

.29

9500

3700

6000

5500

2000

3500

R2000

R2000

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session –          17 January 2020 
Executive Member for Transport  
 
Report of Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 

 
Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO applications. 
 
Summary 

 
1. Report detailing progress towards eliminating City of York Council’s 

backlog of undetermined definitive map modification order applications 
(DMMO). 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to note the content of the report and give 

authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

Background 
 
3. Following the finding of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) that 

City of York Council (CYC) was at fault in the time taken to process the 
DMMO application of the individual known as Mr X, CYC is required to 
report progress towards reducing the backlog of undetermined DMMO 
applications to the Executive Member for Transport. 
 

4. This report constitutes the first of those update reports, a copy of which is 
required to be forwarded to the LGO. 
 

Measures implemented to date  
 

5. The speed and agility by which CYC determines applications was 
enhanced when the CYC Executive delegated the determination of DMMO 
applications to senior officer in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Transport and the affected ward councillors. 
 

6. The agile method of determining applications allowed us to exploit a short 
window in the definitive map work program caused by the statutory 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

timetable set out by the secretary of state for an upcoming public inquiry 
(the inquiry is scheduled for March 2020). 
 

7. As a result the initial consultation required by the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 has now been carried out for all seventeen undetermined DMMO 
applications in CYC’s possession. 
 

8. In addition, all the affected land owners that could be identified have been 
consulted as well as the user groups. 

 
9. Of the seventeen applications, sixteen have been passed to the Assistant 

Director for Transport Highways and the Environment and all sixteen have 
been determined. 
 

10. Of those that have been determined four have been rejected and orders 
will be made in respect of the remaining twelve applications. 
 

11. See appendix 1 for a detailed progress chart for each application and 
appendix 2 for a flow chart illustrating the process. 
 

12. As attention is shifted back to the forthcoming public inquiry it will take 
some time for the twelve orders determined to be made illustrating the 
need for the apprentice/trainee role, the exploration of which was 
authorised by the Executive. 
 

13. Further to that decision, we have contacted other authorities who have had 
an apprentice/trainee in similar or related roles. In the light of their 
experience we have drawn up an outline job description and qualification 
requirement. The next step is liaison with HR to flesh out these proposals 
before consideration of the role will be made by full council in February 
2020.  More will be reported in the next update (July 2020). 
 

14. With regard to keeping additional resources under review, to date the only 
additional expenditure that has been incurred has been the postage costs 
associated with the consultations detailed at paragraphs 6 and 7. As 
orders are made additional advertising costs will be incurred (see para 16 
below). 
 

15. Finally, the order CYC 
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - 17 January 2020 
Executive Member for Transport 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Directorate of Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 
2019/20 Monitor 2 Report 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes in 
the 2019/20 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme, and 
propose adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections.  

 
Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Approve the amendments to the 2019/20 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme.  

2) Note the decrease to the 2019/20 Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme, subject to the approval of the Executive.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and deliver 
schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

Background 

3. Following approval at Full Council on 28 February 2019, the Transport 
Capital Budget for 2019/20 was confirmed as £56,856k. The budget 
was then increased to £64,740k in July 2019 when the Executive 
Member was presented with the Consolidated Capital Programme, 
which included all schemes and funding that had carried over from 
2018/19. Further amendments were made at the Monitor 1 report in 
October 2019.  
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7



 

4. Following these amendments, the current budget for the 2019/20 
Transport Capital Programme is £26,083k, which includes funding 
from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant, the Clean Bus Technology 
grant, the Better Bus Fund, grant funding from the government’s Office 
of Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV), and council resources including the 
Built Environment Fund. 
 

5. The budget also includes significant funding from various external 
sources following successful bids by the council, including Department 
for Trans
[...]
by Road

5. Strensall Road

6. Clifton Moor

7. Wigginton Road

YC01/17 Station Frontage 2,630 1,300 Government Grant

OR02/17 Outer Ring Road Dualling 524 524
Council Resources/ Government 

Grant

0 0

Total Major Schemes 18,012 9,796

0

0

Total Transport Capital Programme 26,500 16,742

0 0

Overprogramming 417 369

0 0

Total Transport Capital Budget 26,083 16,373

Government Grant

Local Transport Plan

Council Resources

OR01/17 5,260 1,750

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 New Lane, Huntington - Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	5 Consideration of Objection received to proposed revocation of a R30 Resident Parking Bay on Layerthorpe
	Report 2 - Annex A_ 119 Layerthorpe
	Report 2 - Annex B, 19_00428_FUL-DRIVEWAY_SET_OUT-2179956

	6 Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO applications
	Report 3 - Annex 01 Appx DMMO Progress tracker
	Report 3 - Annex 02 Appx flow chart

	7 Directorate of Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme - 2019/20 Monitor 2 Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 17 January 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the held 

on 6 December 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
51. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Martin Ewen, Chairman of the Operating Committee of the 
Kingdom Hall on Jockey Lane, spoke on Agenda Item 4 (New 
Lane, Huntington – Objections to Proposed TRO), objecting to 
the proposed restrictions insofar as they would adversely affect 
users of the Hall, most of whom had to travel by car from other 
areas of the city and park nearby. 
 

52. New Lane, Huntington - Objections to Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
objections received to proposals aimed at tackling potential 
parking difficulties arising from the opening of the new stadium 
at Monks Cross. 
 
The proposals were detailed in paragraph 5 of the report and 
illustrated on the plans at Annex A.  In summary, it was 
proposed to extend the existing clearway on Malton Road into 



New Lane up to where the bulk of residential properties began 
and to introduce a number of new waiting restrictions along the 
route.  Five representations had been received, as set out in 
Annex B.  It was acknowledged that the proposals would have 
an impact on some activities and could potentially re-distribute 
some parking.  The restrictions could be re-visited should any 
ongoing problems arise during operation of the stadium.   
 
Options available were to: 

 Implement the proposals and re-visit the area for further 
measures if there were persistent parking problems 
(Option 1), as recommended; 

 Consider advertising a revised set of restrictions (Option 
2); 

 Drop the proposals and take no further action (Option 3).  
Not recommended, because difficulties due to parking for 
the stadium were anticipated. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Option 1 be approved and the proposed 

restrictions be implemented as advertised, except 
along the eastern side of New Lane between Jockey 
Lane and Brewery Cottages (to accommodate 
parking use in this section on Sunday afternoons)  

 
(ii) That the whole area to be re-visited for 
consideration of further measures should there be 
persistent parking difficulties related to the stadium 
operation. 

 
Reason:  To help ensure that stadium-related parking does 

not have an adverse impact on a key route through 
the area, and to address the concerns raised in the 
representations and under Public Participation. 

 
53. Consideration of Objection received to proposed 

revocation of a R30 Resident Parking Bay on Layerthorpe  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought a 
decision on a proposed revocation of a Resident Parking 
(Respark) Bay on Layerthorpe, to which one objection had been 
received, as detailed in paragraph 6 of the report.   
 
Planning permission had been granted for a dropped kerb 
access at 119 Layerthorpe to provide off-street parking at this 
address, a condition of which was to amend the Respark zone 



for safety reasons.  A plan of the area was attached as Annex 
A, with a drawing of the approved access at Annex B. The 
proposal would remove one parking bay, with space for 2 
vehicles, leaving 4 parking spaces between nos.119 and 145.  
Following a permit analysis of this stretch of road, the remaining 
spaces were considered adequate for the number of permits 
issued.   
 
It was therefore recommended that the proposal be 
implemented as advertised in order to meet the requirement of 
the planning process to enable safe access and egress. 
 
Resolved: That the objection be over-ruled and the proposal be 

implemented as advertised. 
 
Reason: To meet the requirement of the planning decision to 

allow a dropped kerb access at 119 Layerthorpe, 
given that there are no highway safety grounds on 
which to prevent the property owner from providing 
an off-street parking amenity. 

 
54. Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO 

applications  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed 
progress made towards eliminating City of York Council’s (CYC) 
backlog of undetermined definitive map modification order 
(DMMO) applications. This was the first of the update reports 
required by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) following 
their finding that the Council had taken too long to process the 
DMMO application of ‘Mr X’.   
 
Measures implemented to date were set out in paragraphs 5-15 
of the report, with progress on individual applications 
summarised in Appendix 1. Sixteen of the seventeen 
applications had been passed to the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and the Environment.  Of these, four had 
been rejected and orders were to be made in respect of the 
remaining twelve.  This would take some time, highlighting the 
need for the apprentice/trainee role which Executive had given 
approval to explore and for which an outline job description had 
now been prepared.   
 



In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that the process of making the orders had begun, and 
most were expected to be made within the next few months. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted and approval 

given to forward it to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

 
Reason: As part of the steps required by the LGO to avoid a 

finding of maladministration. 
 

55. Directorate of Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme - 2019/20 Monitor 2 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
progress to date on schemes within the Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme and proposed adjustments to 
scheme allocations. 
 
The current budget for the Programme stood at £26,083k. 
Progress on major schemes and transport schemes was 
detailed in paragraphs 6-22 of the report along with the 
proposed amendments which, if accepted, would result in a 
budget of £16,742k, including over-programming.  Details of the 
revised budgets were shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that: 

 Measures were in place to keep the public informed of any 
disruption arising from the work on Blue Bridge and Castle 
Mills Bridge due to start in March (para. 21) 

 With reference to the schemes at Askham Bar and Monks 
Cross (para. 22), the question of overnight parking at Park 
& Ride sites was a matter for consideration in the context 
of the council’s contract with First.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the amendments to the 2019/20 

Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme be 
approved. 

 
 (ii) That the decrease to the Programme, which is 

subject to the approval of the Executive, be noted. 
 
Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy, as 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 



the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
56. Executive Member's Remarks - Re-paving of Stonegate  

 
The Chair commented that concerns had been raised by the 
public about the new paving being installed on Stonegate and 
how it would be protected from future damage once complete.   
 
Officers confirmed that the work was being carried out to a 
higher specification than in the past, so the surface would be 
able to withstand heavier traffic in any event.  However, they 
were also examining the possibility of additional protection 
measures and ways in which these could be enforced. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A. D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.28 pm]. 


